GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY
SHASTRI BHAVAN
NEW DELHI-110 115



भारत सरकार शिक्षा मंत्रालय स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता विभाग शास्त्री भवन नई दिल्ली — 110 115

Dr. Preeti Meena
Deputy Secretary

D.O. No. 1-9/2022-IS-19

Dated, 28th March, 2023

Respected sir,

As you aware that the Cabinet has approved a new centrally sponsored **PM SHRI (PM ScHools for Rising India)** scheme on 07<sup>th</sup> Sep 2022 which will help showcase the implementation of the National Education Policy 2020 and emerge as exemplar schools over a period of time. The scheme aims to establish more than 14,500 PM SHRI Schools across the country with comprehensive, dedicated, and inclusive interventions to promote holistic transformation at all levels, including equity, access, quality, and inclusion.

- 2. The online portal (<a href="https://pmshrischools.education.gov.in">https://pmshrischools.education.gov.in</a>) of PM SHRI schools has been launched on 03.11.2022. Furthermore, for a transparent selection method the selection of PM SHRI Schools has been done using the Challenge Method, wherein Schools self-applied on the Online Challenge portal. The Elementary schools (Class 1-5/1-8) & the Secondary/ Sr. Secondary Schools (Class 1-10/1-12/6-10/6-12) managed by Centre/State/UT Governments / local self-governments having UDISE+ code were considered for selection under the Scheme. Selection was done through three stage process.
- (A) Stage-1:States/UTs signed MoU with Centre laying down the commitments for supporting these schools for achieving specified quality assurance as PM SHRI schools.
- **(B)** Stage-2: In this stage, a pool of schools that are eligible to be selected as PM SHRI Schools were identified based on prescribed minimum benchmark arrived at with the help of UDISE+ data.
- (C) Stage-3: This stage is based on the challenge method for fulfilling certain criteria. Only the schools from the above benchmark schools competed to fulfil the challenge conditions. School of Urban areas needed to score minimum 70%, whereas Schools of Rural areas needed to score minimum 60% to be selected as PM SHRI Schools. Fulfilment of conditions was certified by states/KVS/JNV through physical inspection.

- 3. After detailed deliberation, the expert committee approved 30 PM SHRI Schools (6 Elementary Schools and 24 Secondary/Senior Secondary Schools) for the first phase of selection and the list of the selected schools for your State/UT is at **Annexure I**.
- 4. Further, States/UTs are requested to prepare the Annual Work Plan & Budget (AWP&B) proposals for the Project Approval Board (PAB) meetings. Further, States may also propose state matching share as per the norms of the PM SHRI Scheme. States/UTs are also requested to designate a separate Single Nodal Agency (SNA) for funding of PM SHRI Scheme. The Project Approval Board (PAB) meetings will be convened in due course to initiate the necessary interventions in the PM SHRI Schools.
- 5. Effective implementation of this scheme will enable depiction of all components of NEP 2020, ensure quality education to our students and enable PM SHRI schools to represent as brand for quality education in the country. The success of the PM SHRI scheme will depend upon the co-operation and co-ordination of all the States/UTs.

With regards,

Yours sincerely,

Encl: As Above

(Preeti Meena)

Shri Ravindra Telang, IAS Additional Chief Secretary Sikkim

	NAME OF STATE: SIKKIM						
			UDISE+				
SI	DISTRICT NAME	BLOCK NAME	SCHOOL CODE	SCHOOL NAME			
1	NAMCHI	TEMI	11030301301	TARKU SS			
		GANGTOK-MUNICIPAL					
2	GANGTOK	CORPORATIONS	11040301001	DEORALI SSS			
3	GANGTOK	KHAMDONG	11040601701	RALAP SS			
4	GANGTOK	MARTAM	11041000101	RANIPOOL SSS			
5	GYALSHING	ARITHANG CHONGRANG	11020601002	KASTURBA GANDHI BALIKA VIDALAYA			
6	GANGTOK	NANDOK	11040301101	UPPER SYARI JHS			
7	GANGTOK	RAKDONG TINTEK	11040700401	SAMDONG SSS			
		SINGTAM NAGAR PANCHAYAT-					
8	GANGTOK	TOWN PANCHAYAT	11040602601	SINGTAM SSS			
9	GYALSHING	DENTAM	11020400201	DENTAM SSS			
10	MANGAN	MANGAN	11010100401	PAKSHEP UPS			
11	MANGAN	PASSINGDANG	11010402701	SONAM CHODA LEPCHA MEMORIAL SS			
12	NAMCHI	JORETHANG	11030400901	TINIK CHISOPANI JHS			
13	NAMCHI	NAMCHI	11030104704	ASSANGTHANG SS			
14	NAMCHI	NAMTHANG	11030601101	TURUNG SS			
		NAYABAZAR JORETHANG					
		MUNICIPAL COUNCIL-					
15	NAMCHI	MUNICIPALITY	11030400401	JORETHANG SSS			
16	NAMCHI	RAVANGLA	11030206901	VCGL RAVANGLA SSS			
17	NAMCHI	SUMBUK	11030800301	SUNTALEY JHS			
18	NAMCHI	WOK	11030500601	TINGMOO SS			
19	PAKYONG	PARKHA	11041100501	PARAKHA JHS			
		RANGPO NAGAR PANCHAYAT-					
20	PAKYONG	TOWN PANCHAYAT	11040801001	GOVT.SSS RANGPO			
21	SORENG	BAIGUNEY	11020903001	NAYABAZAR JHS			
22	GYALSHING	GYALSHING	11020100201	PELLING SSS			
		NAMCHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL-					
23	NAMCHI	MUNICIPALITY	11030111001	NAMCHI GIRLS SSS			

24	NAMCHI	YANGANG	11030701602	LINGMOO SSS
25	PAKYONG	DUGA	11040800401	C. PENDAM SSS
26	PAKYONG	PAKYONG	11040100201	DIKLING SSS
				LT. CHANDRALAL SHARMA GOVERNMENT SR.
27	PAKYONG	REGHU	11040400101	SECONDARY SCHOOL EAST SIKKIM
28	PAKYONG	RHENOCK	11040404001	RHENOCK SSS
29	SORENG	KALUK	11020300201	KALUK SSS
30	SORENG	SORENG	11020200601	SORENG SSS